
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 6th September, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;
M Robinson Harewood;

R. Stephenson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 26TH JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26th July 2017.

1 - 4

7  LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY - 
CONSULTATION

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support inviting the Board to consider 
the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
provide a response as part of the formal 
consultation.

5 - 98

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

99 - 
124

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 11th October 2017 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)



D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, K Maqsood, 
M Robinson, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

9 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 9 – Part consideration of Leeds 2023 European Capital of 
Culture Bid under the provisions of Access to information Procedure Rule 
10.4 (3) as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

10 Late Items 

There were no late items.

11 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

13 Minutes - 28 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

14 South Bank Regeneration Area - Update on Burberry 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the Director of City Development to update the Board in light of 
recent announcements made by Burberry in relation to the South Bank 
Regeneration area.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Judith Blake, Leader of the Council
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development
- Tom Riordan, Chief Executive

The key areas of discussion were:

 Future plans and opportunities in relation to the South Bank 
Regeneration Area, which included development of educational 
facilities, transport and housing issues.

 Confirmation that the Inclusive Growth Strategy had been published.  It 
was advised that there was an opportunity for the Board to consider the 
strategy in greater detail at its September themed meeting.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the update provided by the Director of 
City Development in light of recent announcements made by Burberry in 
relation to the South Bank Regeneration area. 

15 Chief Executive's update to the Board 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the Council’s Chief Executive to provide an update and discuss the 
work of the Scrutiny Board, particularly in relation to its remit around 
devolution and local freedoms.

The following were in attendance:
 

- Councillor Judith Blake, Leader of the Council
- Tom Riordan, Chief Executive.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that a cross party group had been established to consider 
issues in relation to Brexit.

 An update that a meeting had been scheduled for later in the week 
made up of Council Leaders from across Yorkshire to discuss 
devolution in the region.

 Potential opportunities in relation to devolution as follows:
 Skills and training and the need to address issues at an early age.  

The Board was advised that skills and training was one of the key 
elements of the Inclusive Growth Strategy.

 Development of the Industrial Strategy in Leeds.
 Rehabilitation of offenders.  The Board was advised about positive 

work undertaken with the Department of Work and Pensions.
 Development of the hydrogen project.
 Potential to strengthen connections with the Humber ports.

 The need to undertake a flexible approach to devolution.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

 An acknowledgment of the complex boundary issues that currently 
exist.

 A suggestion that the Board undertakes further work to assist in 
identifying potential gaps and opportunities regarding delivery of the 
devolution agenda. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update and comments provided at the 
meeting.

(b) That a working group be set up to consider potential gaps and 
opportunities regarding delivery of the devolution agenda

16 Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid interim report 
considered at the Executive Board meeting on 17 July 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer (Culture and Sport)
- Dinah Clark, Policy and Performance Manager.

The Board was provided with a presentation on the Leeds 2023 European 
Capital of Culture Bid.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Confirmation that the following cities were expected to submit bids:
 Belfast and Derry
 Dundee
 Milton Keynes
 Nottingham
 Truro and Cornwall.

 Development of cultural networks.  The Board was advised that Leeds 
had joined the Eurocities Culture Forum.

 The role of the Leeds Culture Trust set up to deliver the bid.
 Clarification sought about links with Leeds / Bradford airport.  The 

Board was advised that Leeds / Bradford airport was one of the main 
sponsors.

 Details of the timeline for submitting the bid and receiving confirmation 
of the final decision.

 Regardless of the outcome, particular emphasis was placed upon 
ensuring that the good work undertaken as part of this bidding process 
is still harnessed to develop a strong and sustainable cultural legacy for 
Leeds.

Following part consideration of Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid, 
designated as exempt under the provisions of Access to Information 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

Procedure Rule 10.4 (3), which was considered in private during the meeting, 
it was

RESOLVED – That the Executive Board report and presentation provided by 
the Chief Officer (Culture and Sport), be noted.

(Councillor K Wakefield left the meeting at 12.50pm and Councillors J 
Illingworth and K Maqsood at 1.05pm during the consideration of this item.)

17 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.40pm)

Page 4



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) 

Date: 6th September 2017 

Subject: Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy - Consultation 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport Scrutiny 
Board acknowledged that a new Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy was being developed 
to cover the period 2017-2023.  The Board therefore agreed to proactively respond to 
the Council’s consultation on the new draft Strategy once available. 
 

2. During its meeting on 17th July 2017, the Executive Board received a report from the 
Director of City Development seeking approval to formally publish and consult on the 
draft Inclusive Growth Strategy.  It also set out the approach proposed to engage with 
business and stakeholders, seeking specific commitments for the strategy.  A copy of 
the Executive Board report is attached as appendix 1 for information. 

 
3. Following approval, the formal consultation process on the draft Strategy commenced 

on 18th July 2017 and will run until 9th October 2017.   
 

4. The purpose of today’s meeting is to enable the Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport 
Scrutiny Board to consider the draft Inclusive Growth Strategy, which is attached as 
appendix 2, and respond accordingly to the consultation.   

 
5. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Board had also expressed an interest in 

undertaking a piece of Scrutiny work this year aimed at achieving inclusive growth by 
addressing local employment and skills gaps.  However, it was agreed that the Board 
would determine the scope for this piece of work when considering the wider Inclusive 
Growth Strategy.  This will therefore be picked up as part of the Work Schedule agenda 
item during today’s meeting. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  3788661 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

6. During its July meeting, the Health and Adults Scrutiny Board also expressed an 
interest in considering the extent to which the new Inclusive Growth Strategy seeks to 
tackle health inequalities.  In order to avoid duplication and provide a co-ordinated 
response from Scrutiny, nominated representatives from the Health and Adults Scrutiny 
Board have been invited to contribute to today’s discussion on the draft Strategy. 

 
7. Following the formal consultation process, a final draft of the Leeds Inclusive Growth 

Strategy is expected to be launched in the autumn. 
 
Recommendation 
 
8.     Members are asked to consider the new draft Inclusive Growth Strategy and respond 

accordingly to the consultation. 
 
Background documents1 

9. None used 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 17th July, 2017 

Subject: Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy – Consultation Draft 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):    

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This paper provides an update to the “Growing the Leeds Economy” Executive Board 
report published in November, 2016, specifically the progress of the new Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy, a draft of which is ready to be published for consultation 
over the summer (see Annex 1). This complements the aims in the Best Council Plan 
to encourage growth that is sustainable and inclusive. 

2. The new Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy will cover the period 2017 – 2023 and 
provides a framework for how best to deliver growth that is inclusive and benefits all of 
our citizens and communities. It sets out a series of ideas and actions for growth, as 
wel
[...]
m the economy to their full potential. There is a need to 
do more to tackle poverty. Low pay and low productivity are big issues both nationally 
and in Leeds, and the strategy recognises the importance that low wage sectors have 
in our economy. Some sectors may not experience high levels of growth but they still 
provide jobs and incomes, and many have high job replacement requirements and 
support essential public services such as social care. 

9. The summer consultation will run from 18th July until October 9th and provides an 
opportunity for business and stakeholders to comment on the latest draft, but 
additionally we are looking to secure specific commitments from each that will help 
strengthen the Leeds economy. Responses to the consultation period will help us to 
work up detailed and costed delivery proposals. 

10. A final draft of the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy will be launched in the autumn.  
 
Recommendations 

11. Executive Board is recommended to: 
 

a)  Approve the publication of the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy draft for 
consultation. 
 

b) Support the approach proposed by officers to engage with business and 
stakeholders, seeking specific commitments for the strategy. 
 

c) Agree that a final draft will be published in the autumn. 
 

d) Agree that the Chief Officer Economy and Regeneration will continue to lead on the 
Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy throughout the remaining consultation period and 
publication. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This paper sets out the recent work to review and replace the Leeds Inclusive 
Growth Strategy for 2017 – 2023. It outlines the work done so far in preparation of 
the draft, the summer consultation and approach to publication in the autumn. 

1.2 The Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy – Consultation Draft is available as 
appendix 1.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Executive Board Paper “Growing the Leeds Economy” published in 
November, 2016 included a Leeds Gro
[...]
uality Diversity, Cohesion and Integration screening has been undertaken to 
assess the impact of this report on equality and diversity and is attached as an 
appendix.  

4.3 Council Policies and Best Council Plan 

4.3.1 The vision from the Best Council Plan is for Leeds to be a compassionate, caring 
city that helps all its residents benefit from the effects of the city’s economic 
growth. These values frame the Leeds Growth Strategy which will be a 
complementary addition to the council plan. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 The measures in this report do not have a direct impact on funding, nor does it set 
out a budget.  

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no significant legal issues relating to the recommendations in this 
report.  

4.5.2 This report is eligible for Call-In. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is always a risk to the Leeds economy through both policies and external 
pressures. The Council recognises that growing the economy has positive 
benefits to the city.  

4.6.2 Specific financial risks, including fraud, and risks in relation to safeguarding, 
business continuity and information governance are not considered to be 
impacted by the recommendations in this report. 

 

Page 13



 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This paper updates Executive Board on the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
includes the latest draft for consultation. 

5.2 A period of consultation will take place over the summer with a view to publication 
of a final document in the autumn. 

5.3 As well as a wide circulation of the draft it is proposed to undertake targeted 
consultation with business and stakeholders with a view to increasing the specific 
pledges made by business to add to the strategy. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1     Executive Board is recommended to: 
 

a) Approve the publication of the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy draft for 
consultation. 

 
b) Support the approach proposed by officers to engage with business and 

stakeholders, seeking specific commitments for the strategy. 
 

c) Agree that a final draft will be published in the autumn. 
 

d) Agree that the Chief Officer Economy and Regeneration will continue to 
lead on the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy throughout the remaining 
consultation period and publication. 

7.   Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 14



LEEDS INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH STRATEGY 
2017 – 2023  
CONSULTATION DRAFT

P
age 15



LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT2

1 8 T H  J U LY  TO 
9TH OCTOBER

CONSULTATION PERIOD RUNS FROM

Submissions: growth.strategy@leeds.gov.uk
More information is available at www.leedsgrowthstrategy.com

P
age 16



LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT 3

FOREWORD	 05

1. INTRODUCTION	 06

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	 09

3. OUR VISION	 17

4. CONTEXT AND DRIVERS FOR CHANGE	 21

5. INCLUSIVE GROWTH	 35

6. OUR BIG IDEAS	 39

7. SECTORS	 65

8. CONCLUSION	 81

CONTENT

P
age 17



LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT4

P
age 18



LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT 5

Leeds has a strong economy that has enabled the city to recover well from the recession. We have a diverse 

talent pool, world class assets, innovative businesses and beautiful countryside. The council, universities, 

schools, innovators and entrepreneurs have all played their part in creating growth. There is much to be proud of 

in Leeds and we have a great story to tell.

Building a strategy centred on inclusive growth means getting everyone to benefit from the economy to their full 

potential. It means raising our productivity, increasing skills levels, more innovation and better infrastructure. It 

will
[...]
 projects and 

in attracting further developments in in the city, 

whilst also investigating alternative funding 

streams.

•	 Supporting business and key institutions - 

Provide both advice, support and research 

assistance to businesses and institutions such 

as our universities to assess the impact of 

Brexit and ensure that we can respond to any 

issues of disinvestment and redundancies.

•	 Creating a more tolerant and united city - 

Reinforce our values as a city and seek to 

work with all residents to build understanding, 

tolerance and respect in all of our communities.

•	 Securing devolution; and

•	 Providing confident, outward-looking 

leadership and image of Leeds as an 

international city - Setting out a clear plan for 

securing international investment, promoting 

trade and exports, attracting visitors and 

hosting major events to enhance our image in 

the world including progressing our plans for 

the 2023 European Capital of Culture.

P
age 96



83LEEDS INCLUSIVE GROWTH STRATEGY | CONSULTATION DRAFT

P
age 97



P
age 98



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) 

Date: 6th September 2017 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 

17th July 2017. 
 
 Achieving inclusive growth by addressing local employment and skills gaps 
 
3. At the beginning of the muni
[...]
. The report 
advised that given the fast changing nature of the issues involved, in order to 
provide Board Members with the most up to date information possible, the 
report was not included within the agenda papers as published on 7th July 
2017. However, it was deemed appropriate that the Board was provided with 
a formal report regarding such matters at the earliest opportunity.  (Minute No. 
44 refers).

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

28 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

29 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Services and Annual 
Updates of the Respective Statements of Purpose. 
Further to Minute No. 8, 22nd June 2016, the Director of Children and Families 
submitted a report which presented the respective Annual Reports of the 
Fostering and Adoption services. In addition, the report also sought approval 
of the revised Statements of Purpose for those services.

In considering the establishment of the regional adoption service, it was 
undertaken that annual reports would be submitted to the Board, in order to 
make the Executive aware of the progress being made by the agency.

Members discussed the resource implications arising from the provision of 
demand-led services, such as those needed to care for looked after children. 
In addition, the Board considered the actions being taken to look to address 
any related resource pressures, such as via the recruitment of foster carers, 
and in response to an enquiry, received further information and context on the 
proportion of placements that were ‘in house’ foster carer placements, as 
opposed to independent foster agency placements.

Page 106



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

In conclusion, the Chair thanked all of those people across the city w
[...]
at all parts of the city 
benefited from the initiative; the value of community assets in helping to 
promote growth in a locality; and the importance of town and district centres.

Members also emphasised the need to ensure that this strategy was 
developed in partnership with the Council’s other key strategies and plans, 
and was linked to relevant national initiatives. 

Page 114



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the publication of the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy be 

approved for the purposes of consultation;

(b) That the approach proposed by officers to engage with business and 
stakeholders, seeking specific commitments for the strategy, be 
supported;

(c) That agreement be given for a final draft of the strategy to be published 
in the autumn of 2017;

(d) That agreement be given for the Chief Officer Economy and 
Regeneration to continue to lead on the Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy throughout the remaining consultation period and publication.

EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND OPPORTUNITY

38 Equality Improvement Priorities Progress Report 2016 - 2017 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report setting out 
the annual progress which had been made against the Council’s Equality 
Improvement Priorities for the period 2016 – 2017. 

Members welcomed the submitted annual report.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Equality Improvement priorities Annual Report 2016 – 2017, 

be approved;

(b) That the new Equality Improvement Priorities for the City Development 
directorate and the Resources and Housing directorate, be approved;

(c) That the refreshed Equality Improvement Priorities for the City 
Development directorate and the Public Health directorate, be 
approved; 

(d) That approval be given to sign off the completed City Development 
directorate Equality Improvement Priority.

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

39 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
The Chie
[...]
d health inequality and more jobs, whilst also 
stimulating investment in health and social care within the city’s Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy;

(b) That the extension of the period covered by the City Council’s 
contribution towards the running costs of the LAHP and delivery of the 
LAHP’s programme of work from one year to three years in order to 
give certainty and reflect the long term impact of its priority project, be 
supported;

(c) That support be given to the principle of the Academy, which is a tool 
for better managing workforce challenges, and that officers be 
delegated, in consultation with the lead Member, the task of taking 
forward the Council’s involvement whilst also keeping the Executive 
Board involved;

(d) That it be noted that the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team will 
be responsible for overseeing the implementation of the programme by 
the LAHP.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY 2017

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26th July 2017
	7 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy - Consultation
	item 7- appendix 1 - Executive Board report on Inclusive Growth Strategy
	item 7 - appendix 2 - Draft Inclusive Growth Strategy

	8 Work Schedule
	item 8 - appendix 1 - work schedule
	item 8 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 17th-Jul-2017 14.30 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, J Jarosz, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson and 
N Walshaw

19 Late Items 

There were no late items.

20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor J Illingworth advised that he was lobbying for a local 
scheme.

- Councillor A Lamb advised that he was a member of the Federation of 
Small Businesses.

- Councillor D Ragan advised that a family member was registered 
disabled.

 
The above Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

21 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors S Lay, M Robinson and 
K Wakefield.

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson and Councillor J Jarosz for Councillor K Wakefield.

22 Minutes - 26th July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy - Consultation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy and 
provide a response as part of the formal consultation.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, 
Skills and Opportunity

- Tom Bridges, Chief Officer (Economy and Regeneration)
- Gareth Read, Senior Economic Development Officer
- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer (Employment and Skills)
- Richard Jackson, Chief Executive of Voluntary Action Leeds
- Mark Goldstone, Head of Business Representation & Policy, West and 

North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce
- Janice Haigh, Branch Secretary, Leeds Federation of Small 

Businesses
- Tracy Lancaster, Deputy Vice Chancellor, Leeds Beckett University
- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer, Health Partnerships (LCC) and 

representative of the Leeds Academic Health Partnership.

The following representatives from the Adults and Health Scrutiny Board had 
been invited to contribute to this particular agenda item and were also in 
attendance:

- Councillor Billy Flynn
- Councillor Shirley Varley
- Councillor Denise Ragan.

The Chief Officer (Economy and Regeneration) provided a PowerPoint 
presentation, which highlighted some of the key aspects of the Leeds 
Inclusive Growth Strategy.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to develop work with the third sector, particularly support for 
volunteers.

 Concern that transport infrastructure remained an issue in Leeds.
 Access to skills and the need to better prepare young people for 

employment.
 The need to strengthen reference in the strategy to developing the 

cultural offer.
 The impact of poor health on economic development.
 More work needed to unlock talent in deprived communities.
 Greater support for businesses to grow and develop.
 The need to further support young people and people that wanted to 

change career direction.
 More work needed to connect young people to employment and 

training opportunities.
 The need to develop the inclusive aspect in the strategy, particularly 

access to jobs and opportunities for individuals with disabilities.
 Support for young people to gain work experience.
 The benefits of young people taking up part time employment whilst 

studying.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

 The potential to develop health and social care opportunities for young 
people.

 Ensuring that the education system was suitable for all.
 Wage growth linked to the skills agenda and improvements to business 

efficiency.
 Engagement with local sports clubs to raise awareness about job and 

training opportunities.
 Exploring issues in relation to jobs and homes in different parts of the 

city.
 The need to develop digital infrastructure in parts of the city.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised be incorporated as part of the Board’s 
formal response to the draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy.

(Councillor K Maqsood left the meeting at 12.50pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

24 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 1.05pm)


